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Cook County Recorder 37.50
PREPARED BY:
i
Name:  United States Postal Service \\\\\\\\
Address: 1116 Garfield Avenue \\\\\\\\\
Oak Park, IL 60304 00588827
RETURN TO:

Name:  George Formoso ‘

United States Postal Servic

/;Addmsc: 500 East Fullerton Avenue
s Carol Stream, I 60199-9461

- THE ABOVE SPACE FOR RECORDER'’S OFFICE
LEAKING 'JNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK ENVIRONMENTAL NOTICE

THE OWNER AND/OR OPLRATOR OF THE LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK(S)
ASSOCIATED WITH THE RELFASF, REFERENCED BELOW, WITHIN 45 DAYS OF RECEIVING
THE NO FURTHER REMEDIATIG! 1.ETTER CONTAINING THIS NOTICE, MUST SUBMIT
THIS NOTICE AND THE REMAINDEF. (5F THE NO FURTHER REMEDIATION LETTER TO THE
OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OR REGIS(RAR OF TITLES OF COOK COUNTY IN WHICH THE
SITE DESCRIBED BELOW IS LOCATED. '

Illinois EPA Number: 0312255158

LUST Incident No.: 991858

The United States Postal Service, the owner and operator »f thie leaking underground storage
tank(s) associated with the above-referenced incident, whose «'ress is 500 East Fullerton
Avenue, Carol Stream, Illinois, has performed investigative and/or remedial activities for the site
identified as follows and depicted on the attached Site Base Map: |

1. Legal description or Reference to a Plat Showing the Boundaries: Pie2sesee attached for the
legal description.

2. Common Address: 1116 Garfield Avenue, Oak Park, lllinois

3. Real Estate Tax Index/Parcel Index Number: 16-18-137-001-0000
‘ 4.  Site Owner: United States Postal Service

5. Land Use Limitation: There are no land use limitations.
‘ 6.  See the attached No Further Remediation Letter for other terms.
TAH:TL
T Attachment:1 bﬁ/ ;
- 5
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice
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| TEM1  Thatpartof the Dorthwest quantes of Section 18, Township 39 North, range 13 east of the Third Principal

Meridian, Cook County, Illinois. Described as follows:

i Beginming 8t the southwes: comer of Lot 2 in Block 19 fn W. 1. Wiksan' addition to Oak Pask; thence on
' anassumedbemingofnomoo:leml3minum=s36mandutstulougﬂxewstlincofLot2|di:mu

ofl4l.90feet!othemrdalhant‘!.ot2;!hunﬂ%&ym%mhmwmdsmdmm
north line of Lot 1 in Block 19mW.1 Wilsnn’udditionwmkl’ark. $4.50 feet to the northwest comner
deyesOOmhumOOum&wuuhugth:wuﬂ:lineofTuﬂ?u

of Lot 1; thence continuing porth 90 ! ’
inoi mtomeupomﬁunmtheSooLmeMOldepam-by

snidl.ot3:dimnceofl4l.90feetwﬂusouﬂxeancnmerouot ; th 90

smudsmﬂahngthesouﬂllineofLoBl.Z.andSinBlock1
(except the weri 17 feet of Lot 1) 152.98 feet; thence nortk DO degrees 13 minutes 36 seconds west along 8
i the west line of said Bleck 18 a distance of 235.99 feet

line parallel wi and 17.00 fest normally distant to

to the southerly :1gnt of way line of The Baltimore and Ohio Chicago Terminal Railroad Company; thence
south 82 degrees 1£ minutes 32 seconds east along the south line of The Baltimore and Ohio Chicago
Terminal Railroad Comprmy 15447 fect to the west line of Tract 7 es canveyed by the Illinois Departnent
of Transportation w the Sco Line Railroad Company by Condemnation Case Number 56"S"2091}; thence
continuing sowth 82 degrees 1% minutes 32 secondsandongthemthlincﬂwrigh:ofmyofne
Baltimore and Ohie Chicage T=m: ' '

l - continuing south 82 degrees 16 minues 32 seconds east along the south ling of the right of way of The
! Baltimore and Ohio Chicago Termimal Railroad Company 362.48 feet to the west line of Wisconsin
Avenue, being also the west line of Tract 1 as conveyed by the iliinois Department of Transportation to the
Soo Line Railroad Company by Condemiation Case Number 5675"20911; thence continuing south 82
degrees 16 minutes 32 seconds east along the riuth line of the right of way of The Baltimare snd Ohio
Chicago Terminal Railroad Company 66.64 feey w (e cast line of Wisconsin Avenus, being also the east
line of said Tract 7; thence continuing south 82 degrees )& minutes 32 seconds cast along the south line of
the right of way of The Baltimore and Ohio Chicago Teminai Railroad Company, being also the north line
of Lot 1 to 2. Both inclusive, being all of Block 9 i t'ie subdivision of Blocks 1 to 9 in Wallen and
Probst's addition to Oak Park, 603.70 fest to the west line o7 Home Avenue, being also the west line of
Tract 7 as conveyed by the Illinois Department of Transportauira 13 the Soo Line Railroad Company by
Coodemnation Case Number 56°5"20911; thence continuing soutl $2 legrees 16 minutes 32 seconds east
along the south line of the right of way of The Baltimore and Ohic licago Terminal Railroad Company
t 66.64 feet to the east line of Home Avenue, being also the east Line of said Trai2 7, being also the west line
of Tract C-4 as conveyed by Cook Coanty to the Soo Line Railroad Cowmpuoy by Condemnation Case
i Number 56"S"20911; thence contipuing south 82 degrecs 16 roinutes 32 secolds east along the south Ime
‘l of The Baltimore and Ohio Chisago Terminal Railroad Company 394.66 feet to tae st line of Block 1 in
; Walter S. Dray’s second addition to Oak Park, being also the eest line of said Tract C-; thence south 00
| degrees 13 minutes 36 seconds east glong the east line of Block 1 in Walter S. Dray"s #2cond addition to
|

!

Oak Park §.45 £ect to the south line of said Bluck 1, being also the south line of Tract C-4 (s coiveyed by
Cook County to the Soo Line Raitroad Company by Condemnation Case Number 56"S"20¥" 1; thence
north 90dcg‘ee500minma00mondsweﬂdongthemuﬁ: line of Block A in Walter S. Dray s ¢~cond
addition to Oak Park, being also the south fine of said Tract C-4. 390.87 feet to the east line of Hoze
Avenue, being also the east line of Tract 7 as conveyed by the Iilinois Department of Transportation tu e
Soo Line Railroad Company by Condemnation Case Number 56*$"20911; thence continuing north 90
degrees 00 minutes 00 scconds west along the south line of said Tract 7, 66.00 fect to the west Line of said
Tract 7, being also the southeast comer of Lot 1 in Block 9 in Wallen and Probst’s addition to Oak Park;
theace continuing north 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds west along the south line of Lots | 10 22. Both
inclusive, being all of Block 9 in the subdivision of Blocks 1 1o § in Wallen and Probst’s addition to Oek
! Park 591.'90 feet 1o the southwest corner of Lot 22, being also the east line of Wisconsin Avenue being also
: the east line of Tract 7 as coaveyed by the [ilinois Department of Transportation to the Soo Line Railroad
Company by Condemnation Case Number 56"5"20911; thence continuing porth 90 degrees 00 minutes 00
seconds west along the south line of said Tract 7, 66.00 feet t0 the west line of Wisconsin Avenue being

e T oS e 3 Lg% MM
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P - also the west lino of aid Tract 7 being the southeast commer Lot 7 in Block 19 in W.'J, Wilsoa's addition to
: mmmmmmmwmoGMmdmmmmnfmm
7, both inclusive, in Block 19 ic W. J. Wilson's addition to Oak Park 304.50 &:twﬁe?oint()fﬁegimhg

in Cook County, Illinois. - .

Excepting therefrom that pat lying northerly of  line 15.0 foet soutberty (as measured ot right angiee
thm)oﬂhscenuiineomeNmnherﬂOT-l,beingmm perticularly described as followy:

Be, uning at the southsast comer of said Black inWlhrS.Duy'uecudlddiﬁth:kPut;m
narth 9% Jegrees mmwmmammmmmuuumekhmuanm
thence rorta 81 degress lﬁmhmﬂumnﬂswmmsfaamsﬁdﬁneofﬂnﬁgnafwofm
mm;wmamrmmwcmnmmnmlsmhmnm
east along saii( 1izbt of way line 914.26 feet o the east line of said Block 1; thence south 00 degress 13
ninmJGmwznlcunidmﬁmofBlod:lldiﬂmeofs.ﬁhbhl‘oimm'_legimin'.

\;

Total Ares = 181,073 squre feet = (4.1569 acres +)
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NorTH GRAND AVENUE East, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, [LLINOIS 62794-9276

THOMAS V. SKINNER, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762

CERTIFIED MAIL
0014 BLYyY OH35
JUL 142800

United States Postal Service i
Attn: George Formoso ' JUL 20 2000 _J}
500 East Fullerton Avenue e y

Carol Stream, Illinois 60199-7461

Re: LPC #0312255158 —Cook Coanty )
Oak Park/United States Postal S¢ vice (Oak Park Post Office South Branch)
1116 Garfield Avenue
LUST Incident No. 991858
LUST Technical File

Dear Mr. Formoso:

The Dllinois Environmental Protection Agency ("Tllinois EPA has reviewed the Corrective
Action Completion Report submitted for the above-referenced yucident. This information is dated
March 14, 2000; was received by the Tilinois EPA March 21, 2057; and was prepared by Roy F.
Weston, Inc. Citations in this letter are from the Environmental Protection Act ("Act") and 35

Tlinois Administrative Code ("35 1AC").

The Corrective Action Completion Report and the Professional Engineer Ce: rifcation submitted
pursuant to 35 IAC Section 732.300(b)(1) and Section 732.409(b) indicate the ron ediation
objectives set forth in 35 JAC Section 732.408 have been met.

Based upon the certification by Mark Evans Kleiner, a Registered Professional Engineer of
Tlinois, and pursuant to Section 5710 of the Act (415 ILCS 5/57.10), your request for a no further
remediation determination is granted under the conditions and terms specified in this letter.

Issuance of this No Further Remediation Letter ("Letter"), based on the certification of the

Registered Professional Engineer, signifies that: (1) all statutory and regulatory corrective action ;
requirements applicable to the occurrence have been complied with; (2) all corrective action
concerning the occurrence has been completed; and (3) no further remediation concerning the :

GeoraGe H. RYaN, GOVERNOR |

PriNTED O RECvrirm Papee
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occurrence is necessary for the protection of human health, safety and the environment. Pursuant
to Section 57.10(d) of the Act, this Letter shall apply in favor of the following persons:

1.  George Formoso on behalf of the United States Postal Service,;

2.  The owner and operator of the UST(s);
3.. Any parent corporation or subsidiary of the owner or operator of the UST(s};

4.  Any zo-owner or co-operator, either by joint-tenancy, right of survivorship, or any other
party shiring a legal relationship with the owner or operator to whom the letter is issued;

5.  Any holder of a beneficial interest of a land trust or inter vivos trust, whether revocable or
irrevocable;

6. Any mortgagee or trusiee of a deed of trust of the owner of the site or any assignee,
transferee, or any succesior-in-interest of the owner of the site;

7.  Any successor-in-interest of sucl bwner or operator; . .

8. Any transferee of such owner or opc:ator whether the transfer was by sale, bankruptcy
proceeding, partition, dissolution of marrizge, settlement or adjudication of any civil action,
charitable gift, or bequest; or

9. Any heir or devisee of such owner or operator.

This Letter, and all attachments, including but not limited to the J.eaking Underground Storage
Tank Environmental Notice, must be filed within 45 days of its reccipt as a single instrument with
the Office of the Recorder or Registrar of Titles in the County where the above-referenced site is
located. This Letter shall not be effective until officially recorded by the Oifice of the Recorder
or Registrar of Titles of the applicable County in accordance with lllinois iaw <o it forms a
permanent part of the chain of title for the above-referenced property. Within 45 days of this
Letter being recorded, a ceruﬁed copy of thIS Letter as recorded, shall be obtame“ ¢nd submitted
to the Illinois EPA For 1e 3 aking o

1. The remediation objectives for the above-referenced site, more particularly described in the
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter, were established in
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accordance with the requirements of the Tiered Approach to Corrective Action Objectives
(35 IAC Part 742) rules.

As a result of the release from the underground storage tank(s) associated with the above-
referenced incident, the above-referenced site, more particularly described in the attached
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter, shall not be used in
a manner inconsistent with the following land use limitation: There are no land use

limitations.
The i=nd se limitation specified in this Letter may be revised if:

a) Fuithirinvestigation or remedial action has been conducted that documents the
attaintzeni of objectives appropriate for the new land use; and

b) A new Lefter is obtained and recorded in accordance with Title XVII of the Act and
regulations adop*<d thereunder.

PREVENTIVE, ENGINEERING, AND (NSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS

4,

Preventive: None.
Engineering: None.

Institutional:  This Letter shall be recorded as‘a permanent part of the chain of title for the
above-referenced site, more pariicularly described in the attached Leaking

Underground Storage Tank Environiaental Notice of this letter.

Failure to establish, operate, and maintain controls in full corpliance with the’Act,
applicable regulations, and the approved corrective action’plan mzy result in voidance of this
Letter.

OTHER TERMS

Any contaminated soil or groundwater removed, or excavated from, or disturbed at the
above-referenced site, more particularly described in the Leaking Underground Storage Tank
Environmental Notice of this Letter, must be handled in accordance with all applicable laws
and regulations.

Further information regarding the above-referenced site can be obtained through a written
request under the Freedom of Information Act (5 ILCS 140) to:

Ntinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attention: Freedom of Information Act Officer
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Bureau of Land - #24

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Post Office Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

8. Pursuant to Section 57.10(e) of the Act (415 ILCS 5/57.10(e)), should the Dllinois EPA seek -
to void this Letter, the Illinois EPA shall provide notice to the owner or operator of the
leaking underground storage tank(s) associated with the above referenced incident and the
current title holder of the real estate on which the tanks were located, at their last known -
addreszes. The notice shall specify the cause for the voidance, explain the provisions for
appeal; and describe the facts in support of the voidance. Specific acts or omissions that
may resv.t i the voidance of this Letter include, but shall not be limited to:

a) Any violattoa of institutional controls or industrial/commercial land use restrictions;

b)  The failure to operate and maintain preventive or engineering controls or to comply
with any applicable roundwater monitoring plan;

¢) The disturbance or removal.of contamination that has been left in-place in accordance
with the Corrective Action Plan oz Completion Report;

d) The failure to comply with the recorZing requirements for the Letter;
e) Obtaining the Letter by fraud or misrepresentation; or

f)  Subsequent discovery of contaminants, not ideniifies as part of the investigative or
remedial activities upon which the issuance of the L=iter was based, that pose a threat
to human health or the environment. i
& .

9.  This letter only addresses the release associated with the above-refersnced incident in regard
to the 550 galion hcating 0il UST. Please note, Polynuclear Aromatic ¢oatamination,
specifically Benzo (a) pyrene, was detected in sample HB-1W above the 25 ITAC Part 742
Tier 1 Residential remediation objectives. This remaining contamination does rot appear to
be a result of the UST release and is not the subject of this letter, however, the remaining
contamination may be subject to other provisions of the Illinois Environmental Protection
Act.

Within 35 days after the date of mailing of this final decision, the owner or operator may petition
for a hearing before the Nllinois Pollution Control Board ("Board") to contest the decision of the
Hlinois EPA. (For information regarding the filing of an appeal, please contact the Board at
312/814-3620.) However, the 35-day period for petitioning for a hearing may be extended for a
period of time not to exceed 90 days by written notice provided to the Board from the owner or
operator and the Illinois EPA within the 35-day initial appeal period. (For information regarding
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the filing of an extension, please contact the Illinois EPA’s Division of Legal Counsel at
217/782-5544.)

Submit the certified copy of this letter, as recorded, to:

Tlinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land - #24

LUST Section

1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post ifice Box 19276

Springfici, Mlinois 62794-9276

If you have any questizns or need further assistance, please contact the Illinois EPA project
manager, Tara Lamber. -at 217/7 85-7491.

A

Sincerely,
Thomas A. Henninger

Unit Manager

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section

Division of Remediation Management
Bureau of Land

TAH:TL

-

Attachments: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmentz: Notice
Site Map >

cc: Roy F. Weston, Inc., Jon Olander
Division File




